TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
McCormick Distilling Co., Inc.		03/16/2007	CORPORATION: MISSOURI

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LaSalle Bank National Association	
Street Address:	135 South LaSalle Street	
City:	Chicago	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60603-4105	
Entity Type:	National Association:	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77005469	360

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (314)259-2000

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

314-259-2000 Phone:

Email: ncollora@bryancave.com

Correspondent Name: Daniel A. Crowe

Address Line 1: 211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600

Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63102-2750

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0205395
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Daniel A. Crowe
Signature:	/Daniel A. Crowe/
Date:	12/09/2008

TRADEMARK REEL: 003899 FRAME: 0762

Total Attachments: 14
source=TM_Patent_Security_Agr_Bank#page1.tif
source=TM_Patent_Security_Agr_Bank#page2.tif
source=TM_Patent_Security_Agr_Bank#page3.tif
source=TM_Patent_Security_Agr_Bank#page4.tif
source=TM_Patent_Security_Agr_Bank#page5.tif
source=TM_Patent_Security_Agr_Bank#page6.tif
source=TM_Patent_Security_Agr_Bank#page7.tif
source=TM_Patent_Security_Agr_Bank#page8.tif
source=TM_Patent_Security_Agr_Bank#page9.tif
source=TM_Patent_Security_Agr_Bank#page10.tif
source=TM_Patent_Security_Agr_Bank#page11.tif
source=TM_Patent_Security_Agr_Bank#page12.tif
source=TM_Patent_Security_Agr_Bank#page13.tif
source=TM_Patent_Security_Agr_Bank#page13.tif
source=TM_Patent_Security_Agr_Bank#page14.tif

TRADEMARK, PATENT AND COPYRIGHT <u>SECURITY AGREEMENT</u>

THIS TRADEMARK, PATENT AND COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of March /6, 2007, is made by MCCORMICK DISTILLING CO., INC., a Missouri corporation ("Grantor"), in favor of LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ("Lender").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Grantor is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to certain trademarks set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto ("Trademarks"), patents and patent applications set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto ("Patents"), and copyrightable works, copyright registrations and pending applications for registration set forth on Exhibit C attached hereto ("Copyrights"); and

WHEREAS, Lender and Grantor are parties to that certain Third Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement dated March _____, 2007 (as amended, restated, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, as a condition to the Loan Agreement, Grantor desires to grant a security interest in, and a lien upon, all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights to Lender.

AGREEMENT:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce Lender to enter into the Loan Agreement and to induce Lender to make the Loans to Grantor under the Loan Agreement, Grantor hereby agrees with Lender as follows:

1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms which are defined in the Loan Agreement and used herein are so used as so defined in the Loan Agreement, and the following terms shall have the following meanings:

"Collateral" has the meaning assigned to it in Section 2 of this Security Agreement.

"Copyright" or "Copyrights" means all copyrights, whether statutory or common law, registered or unregistered, now or hereafter in force throughout the world including, without limitation, all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all unregistered copyrights and all registered copyrights in the United States Copyright Office or anywhere else in the world, including all treaty and convention rights and also including, without limitation any thereof referred to in Exhibit A hereto, and all applications for registration thereof, whether pending or in preparation, the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of any thereof, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world, all extensions and renewals of any thereof and all

KC01DOCS\821521.5

proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, licenses, royalties, income, payment, claims, damages and proceeds of suit.

"Copyright License" or "Copyright Licenses" means any agreement providing for the grant by or the grant to Grantor of any Copyright or any rights thereof including, without limitation any thereof referred to in Exhibit A hereto.

"Event of Default" has the same meaning as provided in Section 5.

"<u>Liabilities</u>" shall mean any and all obligations, liabilities and indebtedness of Grantor to Lender, of any and every kind and nature, howsoever created, arising or evidenced and howsoever owned, held or acquired, whether now or hereafter existing, whether now due or to become due, whether primary, secondary, direct, indirect, absolute, contingent or otherwise (including, without limitation, obligations of performance), whether several, joint or joint and several, and whether arising or existing under written or oral agreement or by operation of law.

"Other Agreements" has the same meaning as provided in the Loan Agreement.

"<u>Patent License</u>" or "<u>Patent Licenses</u>" means all agreements, whether written or oral, providing for the grant by or the grant to Grantor of any right to make, manufacture, import, use, offer for sale or sell any invention or portion thereof covered by any claim in any Patents including, without limitation any thereof referred to in <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto.

"Patent" or "Patents" means all types of exclusionary or protective rights granted (or current or future applications therefor) for inventions in any country of the world, including all treaty and convention rights (including, without limitation, utility patents, design patents, plant patents, letters patent, continuation patents, continuation-in-part patents, reissue patents, utility models, breeders' right certificates, inventor's certificates, and the like), and all reissues, all reexaminations and all provisional patent applications, divisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part or extensions thereof and patents to be issued under any such applications, and the right to sue for any past, present and future infringements thereof including, without limitation any thereof referred to in Exhibit A hereto.

"Proceeds" means "proceeds," as such term is defined in Section 9-102(a)(64) of the UCC and, to the extent not included in such definition, shall include, without limitation, (a) any and all proceeds of any insurance, indemnity, warranty, guaranty, letter of credit, and/or license payable to Grantor from time to time with respect to any of the Collateral, (b) all payments (in any form whatsoever) paid or payable to Grantor from time to time in connection with any taking of all or any part of the Collateral by any governmental authority or any person acting under color of governmental authority, (c) all judgments in favor of Grantor in respect of the Collateral, and (d) all other amounts from time to time paid or payable or receiveable under, in connection with or upon the disposition of any of the Collateral.

"Security Agreement" means this Trademark, Patent and Copyright Security Agreement, as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time.

"<u>Trademark License</u>" or "<u>Trademark Licenses</u>" means any agreement, material to the business of Grantor, written or oral, providing for the grant by or the grant to Grantor of any Trademark or any rights thereof including, without limitation any thereof referred to in <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto.

"Trademark" or "Trademarks" means (a) all trademarks, trade dress, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, logos, and other source of business identifiers used in any country in the world, including all treaty and convention rights, whether statutory or common law, whether registered or unregistered, and any and all goodwill associated therewith, now existing or hereafter acquired, and (b) all registrations, recordings and renewals thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, issued by or filed with a national, state or local governmental authority of any country, and the right to sue for any past, present and future infringements of any thereof including, without limitation any thereof referred to in Exhibit A hereto.

"<u>UCC</u>" means the Uniform Commercial Code as from time to time in effect in the State of Illinois.

- 2. Acknowledgement of Grant of Security Interest. In connection with the Lender making the Loans to Grantor, Grantor and Lender acknowledge the execution of the Security Agreement. Grantor acknowledges its grant to Lender of a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in general intangibles now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by Grantor or in which Grantor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest, specifically (collectively, the "Collateral"):
 - i) all Trademarks;
 - ii) all Trademark Licenses;
 - iii) all Copyrights;
 - iv) all Copyright Licenses;
 - v) all Patents;
 - vi) all Patent Licenses; and
 - vii) to the extent not otherwise included, all Proceeds and products of any and all of the foregoing;

relating to the business or operations of Grantor as currently conducted or proposed or contemplated to be conducted now or in the future.

3. Representations and Warranties Concerning Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights. Grantor represents and warrants that Grantor has Trademarks, Trademark Licenses, Copyrights, Copyright Licenses, Patents and Patent Licenses or applications thereof, in its own name or as to which Grantor has any colorable claim of ownership as of the date hereof as set forth in Exhibit A. Grantor further represents and warrants that Grantor may have common law

or statutory rights with respect to Trademarks, Copyrights, or Patents (including any current or future Patent applications).

- 4. <u>Covenants</u>. Grantor covenants and agrees with Lender that, from and after the date of this Security Agreement until the Liabilities are paid in full:
- (a) Preservation of collateral and perfection of security interest therein. Grantor shall, at Lender's reasonable request, at any time and from time to time, authenticate, execute and deliver to Lender such financing statements, documents and other agreements and instruments (and pay the cost of filing or recording the same in all public offices deemed necessary or desirable by Lender) and do such other acts and things or cause third parties to do such other acts and things as Lender may deem necessary or desirable in its sole discretion exercised in good faith in order to establish and maintain a valid, attached and perfected security interest in the Collateral in favor of Lender (free and clear of all other liens, claims, encumbrances and rights of third parties whatsoever, whether voluntarily or involuntarily created, except Permitted Liens) to secure payment of the Liabilities, and in order to facilitate the collection of the Collateral. Grantor irrevocably hereby makes, constitutes and appoints Lender (and all Persons designated by Lender for that purpose) as Grantor's true and lawful attorney and agent-in-fact to execute and file such financing statements, documents and other agreements and instruments and do such other acts and things as may be necessary to preserve and perfect Lender's security interest in the Collateral. Grantor further agrees that a carbon, photographic, photostatic or other reproduction of this Security Agreement or the Loan Agreement or of a financing statement shall be sufficient as a financing statement. Grantor further ratifies and confirms the prior filing by Lender of any and all financing statements which identify Grantor as debtor, Lender as secured party and any or all Collateral as collateral.
- (b) <u>Liens</u>. Grantor shall not grant or permit to exist (voluntarily or involuntarily) any lien, claim, security interest or other encumbrance whatsoever on any of their assets, other than Permitted Liens.
- (c) <u>Limitations on Dispositions of Collateral</u>. Without the prior written consent of Lender, Grantor will not sell, transfer or otherwise dispose of any of the Collateral except as permitted as by the Loan Agreement.

(d) Notices.

i) Grantor shall promptly (but in no event more than ten (10) days after the occurrence thereof) notify Lender if Grantor knows, or has reason to know, that any application relating to any Patent, any Copyright or any Trademark may become abandoned or dedicated, or of any adverse determination or material development (including, without limitation, the institution of, or any such determination or development in, any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office or any court, tribunal, agency, office, administrative body, and/or other governing authority in any country, as the case may be) regarding Grantor's ownership of any Patent, Copyright or Trademark or its right to register the same or to keep and maintain the same.

KC01DOCS\821521.5

- Grantor shall promptly (but in no event more than ten (10) days after the occurrence thereof) notify Lender whenever Grantor, either by itself or through any agent, employee, licensee or designee, shall file an application for any Patent, Copyright or for the registration of any Trademark with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or United States Copyright Office, as the case may be, or any similar office or agency in any other country or any political subdivision thereof. Upon request of Lender, Grantor shall execute and deliver any and all reasonably necessary agreements, instruments, documents, and papers as Lender may request to evidence Lender's security interest in any newly filed Patent, Copyright or Trademark (or the application related thereto) and the goodwill and general intangibles of Grantor relating thereto or represented thereby, and Grantor hereby constitutes Lender its attorney-in-fact to execute and file all such writings for the foregoing purposes, all acts of such attorney being hereby ratified and confirmed; such power being coupled with an interest is irrevocable until the Obligations are paid in full.
- iii) In the event Grantor knows or has reason to know that any Patent, Copyright or Trademark which is material to the business of Grantor and is included in the Collateral is being materially infringed, misappropriated, or diluted by a third party, Grantor shall promptly notify Lender after it learns thereof and shall, to the extent, in the reasonable business judgment of Grantor, it would be beneficial to the business of Grantor to do so, promptly sue for infringement, misappropriation or dilution, or take such other actions as Grantor shall deem appropriate under the circumstances to protect such material Patent, Copyright or Trademark.

(e) Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights.

i) Grantor (either itself or through licensees) will, to the extent, in the reasonable business judgment of Grantor, it would be beneficial to the business of Grantor to do so, use its best efforts to (A) use Trademarks on each and every trademark class of goods or services applicable to maintain such Trademark in full force and effect, free from any claim of abandonment for non-use, (B) maintain the same quality of products and services offered under each Trademark, (C) employ each Trademark with the appropriate notice of registration and ownership, (D) not adopt or use any mark which is confusingly similar to or a colorable imitation of any Trademark unless within thirty (30) days after such use or adoption, Lender, for its benefit, shall obtain a perfected security interest in such mark pursuant to this Security Agreement and the Loan Agreement, and (E) not (and not permit any licensee or sublicensee thereof to) do any act or omit to do any act whereby any Trademark may become invalidated, abandoned, unenforceable, and/or weakened.

5

KC01DOCS\821521.5

- ii) Grantor will not do any act, or omit to do any act, whereby any commercially material Patent or current or future Patent application may become abandoned, in each case to the extent such Collateral is material to the business of Grantor and to the extent, in the reasonable business judgment of Grantor, it would be beneficial to the business of Grantor to do so.
- iii) Grantor will not do or permit any act or omit to do any act whereby any commercially material Copyright or Copyright License may lapse or become invalid or unenforceable or placed in the public domain except upon expiration at the end of an unrenewable term of a registration thereof, in each case to the extent such Collateral is material to the business of Grantor and to the extent, in the reasonable business judgment of Grantor, it would be beneficial to the business of Grantor to do so.
- iv) Grantor will take all reasonable and necessary steps, including, without limitation, in any proceedings before any tribunal, office or agency in any country or any political subdivision thereof, to maintain and pursue each application (and to obtain the relevant registration or issuance) and to maintain each Patent, each Copyright and each registration of Trademarks, including, without limitation, filing of applications for renewal, affidavits of use and affidavits of incontestability when appropriate, in each case to the extent such Collateral is material to the business of Grantor and to the extent, in the reasonable business judgment of Grantor, it would be beneficial to the business of Grantor to do so.
- 5. <u>Default</u>. Upon the occurrence of any of the other Events of Default specified below, Lender may, without notice or demand to Grantor of any kind, accelerate the maturity of all of the Liabilities, which shall immediately thereupon become due and payable in full:
- (a) Breach by Grantor of any warranty (when made), representation (when made) or covenant contained herein; provided, however, with respect to covenants Grantor will have fifteen (15) calendar days to cure such default.
 - (b) The occurrence of and Event of Default pursuant to the Loan Agreement.
- 6. Lender's Rights. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any other Event of Default, all Liabilities may, at the option of Lender, and without demand, notice or legal process of any kind, be declared, and immediately shall become, due and payable. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, Lender may exercise from time to time any rights and remedies available to it under the Uniform Commercial Code and any other applicable law in addition to, and not in lieu of, any rights and remedies expressly granted in this Security Agreement or in any of the Other Agreements and all of Lender's rights and remedies shall be cumulative and non-exclusive to the extent permitted by law. In particular, but not by way of limitation of the foregoing, Lender may, upon the occurrence and during the

continuance of an Event of Default, without notice, demand or legal process of any kind, take possession of any or all of the Collateral (in addition to Collateral of which it already has possession), wherever it may be found, and for that purpose may pursue the same wherever it may be found, and may enter onto any of Grantor's premises where any of the Collateral may be, and search for, take possession of, remove, keep and store any of the Collateral until the same shall be sold or otherwise disposed of, and Lender shall have the right to store the same at any of Grantor's premises without cost to Lender. At Lender's request, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, Grantor shall, at Grantor's expense, assemble the Collateral and make it available to Lender at one or more places to be designated by Lender and reasonably convenient to Lender and Grantor. Grantor recognizes that if Grantor fails to perform, observe or discharge any of its Liabilities under this Security Agreement or the Other Agreements, no remedy at law will provide adequate relief to Lender, and agrees that Lender shall be entitled to temporary and permanent injunctive relief in any such case without the necessity of proving actual damages. Any notification of intended disposition of any of the Collateral required by law will be deemed to be a reasonable authenticated notification of disposition if given at least ten (10) days prior to such disposition and such notice shall (i) describe Lender and Grantor, (ii) describe the Collateral that is the subject of the intended disposition, (iii) state the method of the intended disposition, (iv) state that Grantor is entitled to an accounting of the Liabilities and state the charge, if any, for an accounting and (v) state the time and place of any public disposition or the time after which any private sale is to be made. Lender may disclaim any warranties that might arise in connection with the sale, lease or other disposition of the Collateral and has no obligation to provide any warranties at such time. Any Proceeds of any disposition by Lender of any of the Collateral may be applied by Lender to the payment of expenses in connection with the Collateral, including, without limitation, legal expenses and reasonable attorneys' fees, and any balance of such Proceeds may be applied by Lender toward the payment of such of the Liabilities, and in such order of application, as Lender may from time to time elect. In the event of any excess Proceeds after payment in full of the obligations, such excess shall be paid to Grantor.

- 7. <u>Powers Coupled with an Interest</u>. All authorizations and agencies herein contained with respect to the Collateral are irrevocable and powers coupled with an interest.
- 8. <u>Paragraph Headings</u>. The headings of subdivisions in this Security Agreement are for convenience of reference only, and shall not govern the interpretation of any of the provisions of this Security Agreement.
 - 9. Waivers; Other Provisions.
- (a) GRANTOR AND LENDER EACH HEREBY WAIVE ALL RIGHTS TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING WHICH PERTAINS DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY TO THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT, ANY OF THE OTHER AGREEMENTS, THE LIABILITIES, THE COLLATERAL, ANY ALLEGED TORTIOUS CONDUCT BY GRANTOR OR LENDER OR WHICH, IN ANY WAY, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, ARISES OUT OF OR RELATES TO THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN GRANTOR AND LENDER. IN NO EVENT SHALL

KC01DOCS\821521.5

LENDER BE LIABLE FOR LOST PROFITS OR OTHER SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, PUNITIVE OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES.

- (b) Grantor hereby waives demand, presentment, protest and notice of nonpayment, and further waives the benefit of all valuation, appraisal and exemption laws.
- (c) Grantor hereby waives the benefit of any law that would otherwise restrict or limit Lender or any affiliate of Lender in the exercise of its right, which is hereby acknowledged and agreed to, to set-off against the Liabilities, without notice at any time hereafter, any indebtedness, matured or unmatured, owing by Lender or such affiliate of Lender to Grantor, including, without limitation any deposit account at Lender or such affiliate.
- (d) TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, GRANTOR HEREBY WAIVES ALL RIGHTS TO NOTICE AND HEARING OF ANY KIND PRIOR TO THE EXERCISE BY LENDER OF ITS RIGHTS TO REPOSSESS THE COLLATERAL OF GRANTOR WITHOUT JUDICIAL PROCESS OR TO REPLEVY, ATTACH OR LEVY UPON SUCH COLLATERAL.
- (e) Lender's failure, at any time or times hereafter, to require strict performance by Grantor of any provision of this Security Agreement shall not waive, affect or diminish any right of Lender thereafter to demand strict compliance and performance therewith. Any suspension or waiver by Lender of an Event of Default under this Security Agreement shall not suspend, waive or affect any other Event of Default under this Security Agreement whether the same is prior or subsequent thereto and whether of the same or of a different kind or character. No delay on the part of Lender in the exercise of any right or remedy under this Security Agreement shall preclude other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any right or remedy. None of the undertakings, agreements, warranties, covenants and representations of Grantor contained in this Security Agreement and no Event of Default under this Security Agreement shall be deemed to have been suspended or waived by Lender unless such suspension or waiver is in writing, signed by a duly authorized officer of Lender and directed to Grantor specifying such suspension or waiver.
- 10. <u>Modification and Benefit of this Security Agreement</u>. This Security Agreement may not be modified, altered or amended except by an agreement in writing signed by Grantor and Lender. Grantor may not sell, assign or transfer this Security Agreement or any portion hereof, including, without limitation, Grantor's rights, titles, interest, remedies, powers or duties hereunder.
- 11. <u>Notices</u>. All written notices and other written communications with respect to this Security Agreement shall be sent in accordance with the terms of the Loan Agreement.
- 12. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Security Agreement is submitted by Grantor to Lender for Lender's acceptance or rejection at Lender's principal place of business as an offer by Grantor to borrow monies from Lender now and from time to time hereafter, and shall not be binding upon Lender or become effective until accepted by Lender, in writing, at said place of

KC01DOCS\821521.5

business. If so accepted by Lender, this Security Agreement shall be deemed to have been made at said place of business. THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED AND CONTROLLED BY THE INTERNAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS AS TO INTERPRETATION, ENFORCEMENT, VALIDITY, CONSTRUCTION, EFFECT, AND IN ALL OTHER RESPECTS, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, THE LEGALITY OF THE INTEREST RATE AND OTHER CHARGES, BUT EXCLUDING PERFECTION OF THE SECURITY INTERESTS IN COLLATERAL LOCATED OUTSIDE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, WHICH SHALL BE GOVERNED AND CONTROLLED BY THE LAWS OF THE RELEVANT JURISDICTION IN WHICH SUCH COLLATERAL IS LOCATED. IF ANY PROVISION OF THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE HELD TO BE PROHIBITED BY OR INVALID UNDER APPLICABLE LAW, SUCH PROVISION SHALL BE INEFFECTIVE ONLY TO THE EXTENT OF SUCH PROHIBITION OR INVALIDITY, WITHOUT INVALIDATING THE REMAINDER OF SUCH PROVISION OR REMAINING PROVISIONS OF THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT.

TO INDUCE LENDER TO ACCEPT THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT, GRANTOR IRREVOCABLY AGREES THAT, SUBJECT TO LENDER'S SOLE AND ABSOLUTE ELECTION, ALL ACTIONS OR PROCEEDINGS IN ANY WAY, MANNER OR RESPECT, ARISING OUT OF OR FROM OR RELATED TO THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT, THE OTHER AGREEMENTS OR THE COLLATERAL SHALL BE LITIGATED IN COURTS HAVING SITUS WITHIN THE CITY OF CHICAGO, STATE OF ILLINOIS. EACH GRANTOR HEREBY CONSENTS AND SUBMITS TO THE JURISDICTION OF ANY LOCAL, STATE OR FEDERAL COURTS LOCATED WITHIN SAID CITY AND STATE. GRANTOR HEREBY WAIVES PERSONAL SERVICE OF ANY AND ALL PROCESS AND AGREES THAT ALL SUCH SERVICE OF PROCESS MAY BE MADE UPON GRANTOR BY CERTIFIED OR REGISTERED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED, ADDRESSED TO GRANTOR AT THE ADDRESS SET FORTH FOR NOTICE IN THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT. AND SERVICE SO MADE SHALL BE COMPLETE TEN (10) DAYS AFTER THE SAME HAS BEEN POSTED. GRANTOR HEREBY WAIVES ANY RIGHT IT MAY HAVE TO TRANSFER OR CHANGE THE VENUE OF ANY LITIGATION BROUGHT AGAINST GRANTOR BY LENDER IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SECTION.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

GRANTOR:

MCCORMICK DISTILLING CO., INC.,

a Missouri corporation

LENDER:

LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

EXHIBIT A

Licensed Intellectual Property

Patents and Trademarks, Etc.

(i) <u>Issued Patents or Registrations</u>

Patent	Patent No.	Registered Year	Present Owner	Description
Bottle Carrier	D438,460	2001	McCormick Distilling Co., Inc.	-
Liquid Antiseptic Composition	4870108	1988		

Trademark	Application or Registration No.	Registered Year	Present Owner	Expiry Date
Configuration	78/564,476	Application	McCormick Distilling	
of Goods		2-10-2005	Co., Inc.	
B.J. Holladay	1,114,995	1079		
Bottle Design &	2,523,698	2001	McCormick Distilling	
Color			Co., Inc.	
Cambridge	1,608,440	1990		
Canadian	1,319,752	1985	McCormick Distilling	
Woods			Co., Inc.	
Congress	2,073,746	1997	McCormick Distilling	
			Co., Inc.	Harry Company of the
Design (Jug)	657,297	1958		
Design (Tequila	2,452,221	2001	McCormick Distilling	
Rose Bottle			Co., Inc.	
Design and				
Color)	0.104.501	1000	1	
Deuces Wild	2,184,791	1998	McCormick Distilling	
	2 720 61 6		Co., Inc.	
Get Back to the	2,530,616	2002	McCormick Distilling	
Beach		1	Co., Inc.	
Hussar	2,648,563	2002	McCormick Distilling	
			Co., Inc.	
Keke Beach	2,493,402	2001	McCormick Distilling	
			Co., Inc.	
McCormick	1,514,781	1988		
(stylized)				
McCormick (Stylized)	1,567,451	1989		
McCormick (stylized)	793,468	1965		

Trademark	Application or Registration No.	Registered Year	Present Owner	Expiry Date
Mission Fathers (stylized)	861,775	1968	McCormick Distilling Co., Inc.	
Montego Bay	1,165,761	1981	McCormick Distilling Co., Inc.	
Nova	1,536,647	1989	McCormick Distilling Co., Inc.	
PA	2,014,883	1996	McCormick Distilling Co., Inc.	
Pancho Villa	1,021,173	1975	McCormick Distilling Co., Inc.	
Pancho Villa & Design	1,020,679	1975	McCormick Distilling Co., Inc.	
Platte Valley	603,130	1955		
Prince Alexis	659,616	1958	McCormick Distilling Co., Inc.	
Prince Nicholas (stylized)	672,615	1959	McCormick Distilling Co., Inc.	
Rio Grande	723,362	1961	McCormick Distilling Co., Inc.	
Ron Rio	1,573,717	1989		
Royle Gentlemen	1,963,177	1996	McCormick Distilling Co., Inc.	
Royle Sovereign	889,457	1970	McCormick Distilling Co., Inc.	
Saratoga	2,029,419	1997	McCormick Distilling Co., Inc.	
Sgt. Peppermint	3,130,366	2006	McCormick Distilling Co., Inc.	
Stillbrook	1,291,453	1984		
Tarantula	2,945,934	2005	McCormick Distilling Co., Inc.	
Tarantula	2,092,214	1997	McCormick Distilling Co., Inc.	
Tarantula Azul	2,130,165	1998	McCormick Distilling Co., Inc.	
Tequila Rose	2,288,344	1999	McCormick Distilling Co., Inc.	
Viaka	1,025,854	1975	McCormick Distilling Co., Inc.	
Weston Springs (Stylized)	611,534	1955		

(ii) Pending Patent (or Registration) Applications

(iii) Contracts

(iv) Trade Names and Unregistered Trademarks

Trademark	Application No.	Application Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
314	76/597,115	6-10-2004		
360	78/005,469	9-22-2006		
314 STL	76/597,114	6-10-2004		
Green	77/005,443	9-22-2006		
Greenhouse	77/005,460	9-22-2006		
Keke Lime	76/606,533	8-9-2004		
Three-Sixty	78/005,419	9-22-2006		
Whip-It	76/586,236	4-12-2004		

TRADEMARK REEL: 003899 FRAME: 0777

RECORDED: 12/09/2008